Fig 3.  Sensitivity of NPV on the change of investment parameters.

The influence of the degree of the storing capacity use on the minimal price providing the assumed
efficiency of investment was analysed for the same gas storage. The minimal storing price as well as its
constant and floatable parts are presented in view of the capacity used (Fig. 4). In this case, the storing price
has a character of a power function; its decrease with the increasing active capacity use also lowers.

A very big difference in the prices level, depending on the storage use can be clearly observed.
The minimal price for the 50 % use of active storing capacity in the assumed variant is 373.45 zł/ thousand
m3, whereas for the 100 % use it reaches a level of 190.17 PLN/ thousand m3. Having divided the sum into
the constant and the floatable parts, it is evident that with the increase of the storage use the constant part
rapidly decreases and the floatable one remains on a constant level. A typical scale effect occurs here, when
the constant costs and the capital costs are related with an increasing active capacity, therefore their influence
on the unit prices is lower.

NPV Sensitivity

-150 000,00

-100 000,00

-50 000,00

0,00

50 000,00

100 000,00

150 000,00

-15% -10% -5% 00% 5% 10% 15%

Factor change [%]

N
P

V

Price Capital costs Constant costs Operating

0,0

50,00

100,00

150,00

200,00

250,00

300,00

350,00

400,00

0,5 0,6 0,7 0,8 0,9 1
Rate of  active capacity used

Pr
ic

e
[z
ł/1

00
0

m
3 ]

Price   Constant part Floatable part

Fig. 4.  Storing price depending on the active capacity used.

   147

Stanisław Rychlicki, Jerzy Stopa and Piotr Kosowski: Selected factors of economic efficiency of underground gas storing

Conclusions

The economic results of a gas storing process are dominated by the capital costs, the degree of the active

capacity used and the storing price. In competitive market conditions, the radical changes of prices can be
difficult. Therefore, the remaining elements should be optimized, i.e. a minimization of the unit capital costs